## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 22696/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-01-2023 in OP (MAC) No. 6/2023 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

UNIVERSAL SOMPO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

AKSHAY RAJ & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.112700/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.112701/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.112699/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) )

Date: 03-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C. George Thomas, AOR

Mr. Punit Damodar, Adv.

Ms. Raveena Kinkhabwala, Adv.

Ms. Prachi Pandey, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file the special leave petition is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Dasti service in addition, is permitted.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, the effect and operation of the impugned order dated 23.01.2023 shall remain

stayed, in the meantime.

Tag alongwith SLP(C) No. 9152/2023.

2

(SONIA GULATI) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)