SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 166/2024

BHAGIRATHI DASH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.64049/2024-EX-PARTE STAY & IA No. 173990/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date: 15-01-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jay Savla, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Renuka Sahu, AOR

Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G. (NP)

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Navin Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.

Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. B K Satija, Adv.

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth, AOR

Mr. Prateek Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Harshit Manwani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The amendment in the Motor Vehicles Act is under challenge in a writ petition.

Learned counsel for the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways (respondent no.2) has apprised this Court that the amendment which are challenged, are proposed to be amended.

Let a detailed reply be filed within a period of six weeks.

List on 25.02.2025.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR